Revenue Code Section 162(m). Additionally in the first six months ended July 3, 2005, income tax expense increased $85,000 primarily due
additional taxes of $176,000 related to the disallowed tax deductions partially offset by an adjustment to reduce state taxes by $67,000 and a
$24,000 reduction of income tax expense related to the adjustments described above. For the first six months of 2005, the Company has reported
non-cash investing and financing activities for accrued construction accounts payable of $7,027,000, stock issued under its 401(k) plan of
$456,000 and investments in capital leases of $347,000.

10

Edgar Filing: CEC ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CEC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

3. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued):
The following tables present the effects of the restatement and retrospective application of FAS 123R on previously issued condensed
consolidated balance sheets, statements of earnings and statements of cash flows. (See Note 2 for further discussion):

Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2006

As Previously
Reported Restatement (1)

FAS 123R
Adj

As
Restated

And
Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable $ 20,323 $ (4,072) $ 16,251
Total current assets 55,872 (4,072) 51,800
Property and equipment, net 592,255 5,664 597,919
Total assets 650,328 1,592 651,920
Accounts payable 30,264 5,946 36,210
Accrued liabilities 27,791 (431) 27,360
Total current liabilities 58,649 5,515 64,164
Long-term deferred tax liability 29,272 80 $ (9,733) 19,619
Accrued insurance 17,000 (2,897) 14,103
Capital in excess of par value 262,846 8,486 43,107 314,439
Retained earnings 506,144 (9,592) (33,374) 463,178
Total shareholders� equity 334,556 (1,106) 9,733 343,183
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 650,328 1,592 651,920

(1) Previously reported amounts were subsequently restated on the Company�s amended Form 10-K/A for the fiscal year ended January 1,
2006.

Quarter Ended July 3, 2005

As Previously
Reported Restatement

FAS 123R
Adj

As
Restated

And
Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 21,416 $ 2,167 $ 23,583
Interest expense 984 72 1,056
Total costs and expenses 145,005 72 2,167 147,244
Income before income taxes 23,396 (72) (2,167) 21,157
Income taxes 8,960 61 (830) 8,191
Net income 14,436 (133) (1,337) 12,966
Comprehensive income 14,428 (133) (1,337) 12,958
Basic earnings per share .41 .00 (.04) .37
Diluted earnings per share .40 .00 (.04) .36

11

Edgar Filing: CEC ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

CEC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

3. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued):

Six Months Ended July 3, 2005

As Previously
Reported Restatement

FAS
123R
Adj

As
Restated

And
Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
Food, beverage and related $ 45,405 $ 155 $ 45,560
Total cost of sales 162,883 155 163,038
Selling, general and administrative expenses 46,833 (43) $ 3,617 50,407
Interest expense 1,707 97 1,804
Total costs and expenses 306,814 209 3,617 310,640
Income before income taxes 75,673 (209) (3,617) 71,847
Income taxes 28,983 28 (1,385) 27,626
Net income 46,690 (237) (2,232) 44,221
Comprehensive income 46,547 (237) (2,232) 44,078
Basic earnings per share 1.31 (.00) (.07) 1.24
Diluted earnings per share 1.26 (.00) (.06) 1.20

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Operating activities:
Net Income $ 46,690 $ (237) $ (2,232) $ 44,221
Stock based compensation expense 3,617 3,617
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options 2,515 (2,515) 0
Deferred income taxes (2,043) 1,136 (907)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (1,659) 155 (1,504)
Accrued liabilities (3,372) 125 (1,486) (4,733)
Cash provided by operating activities 75,094 43 (1,479) 73,658

Investing activities:
Cash outflows for property and equipment (34,336) (43) (34,379)
Cash used in investing activities (33,343) (43) (33,386)

Financing activities:
Excess tax benefit from exercise of stock options 1,479 1,479
Cash used in financing activities (43,938) 1,479 (42,459)

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Accrued construction accounts payable 7,027 7,027
Stock issued under 401(k) plan 456 456
Investment in capital leases 347 347

12

Edgar Filing: CEC ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CEC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

4. Earnings per common share:
Basic earnings per common share (�EPS�) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.
Diluted EPS adjusts for the effect of potential common shares from dilutive stock options and restricted shares using the treasury stock method.